### 502300147 04/05/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Premier Oilfield Equipment Co.	03/15/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Triple S Irrevocable Trust Fund	
Street Address:	2696 N. University Ave.	
Internal Address:	Suite 180	
City:	Provo	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84604	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13323580
Patent Number:	6547964
Patent Number:	6607666

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8013741724

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 812-1000

Email: bevanson@hmho-law.com

Correspondent Name: Brett Evanson

Address Line 1: 2696 N. University Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 180

Address Line 4: Provo, UTAH 84604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. Brett Evanson
Signature:	/R. Brett Evanson/
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 030158 FRAME: 0573 \* \$120.00 1332358

Date:	04/05/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment of US Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment of US Patents#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent Applications#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Applications#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030158 FRAME: 0574

# **ASSIGNMENT OF US PATENTS**

WHEREAS, Premier Oilfield Equipment Co., a Delaware corporation ("Premier"), owns sole and exclusive right, title and interest to the patents ("Patents") more specifically described as:

United States Patent 6,547,964 - Mud Tank Cleaning System

United States Patent 6,607,666 - Mud Tank Cleaning System

WHEREAS, The Triple S Irrevocable Trust Fund ("Triple S") desires to acquire Premier's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents, including the following intellectual property and proprietary assets of Premier (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

- (a) All right title and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the Patents including inventions, utility models and design patents; all other related intellectual property rights and foreign equivalent or counterpart rights and forms of protection of a similar nature in all jurisdictions throughout the world, and any extension, renewals or the like;
- (b) Premier's right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due with respect to the Patents, and all claims for damages by way of past, present, and future infringements of any kind, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect all applicable damages of any of the Patents;
- (c) All proceeds and books of records for, the Patents, including without any limitation all payments due under insurance, indemnity or warranty payable with respect to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which his hereby acknowledged, Premier does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Triple S, its successors and assigns, Premier's entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned IP Collateral.

AND, Premier herby authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental officials and/or agencies to issue any and all such Patents in the name of Triple S.

AND, Premier does hereby agree to execute such documents and instruments, including instruments of recordation and the like, as reasonably requested by Triple S.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Page 1 of 2

AND, Premier further grants the firm of Heideman, McKay, Heugly & Olsen, LLC, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any applicable governmental agency for recordation of this document.

PREMIER OILFIELD EQUIPMENT CO.

Title: PREVINENT AUD CET

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15 day of March, 2012, by Leas there, as an authorized officer of Premier Oilfield Equipment Co.

Witness my hand and official seal:

OF COLORED

Notary Public Panaters

Amnission Experies 2/2,/2016

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Premier Oilfield Equipment Co., a Delaware corporation ("Premier"), owns sole and exclusive right, title and interest to the patent applications ("Patents Applications") more specifically described as:

US Patent Application Serial No. 13/323,580 and the accompanying Canadian Patent Application filed on December 13, 2011.

WHEREAS, The Triple S Irrevocable Trust Fund ("Triple S") desires to acquire Premier's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Applications, including the following intellectual property and proprietary assets of Premier (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

- (a) All right title and interest in the United States, Canada and throughout the world in and to the Patent Applications including inventions, utility models and design patents; all other related intellectual property rights and foreign equivalent or counterpart rights and forms of protection of a similar nature in all jurisdictions throughout the world, and any extension, renewals or the like;
- (b) Premier's right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due with respect to the Patents, and all claims for damages by way of past, present, and future infringements of any kind, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect all applicable damages of any of the Patent Applications or subsequently issuing patents;
- (c) All proceeds and books of records for, the Patent Applications, or subsequently issuing patents, including without any limitation all payments due under insurance, indemnity or warranty payable with respect to the Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which his hereby acknowledged, Premier does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Triple S, its successors and assigns, Premier's entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned IP Collateral.

AND, Premier herby authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental officials and/or agencies to issue any and all such Patent Applications, corresponding rights and subsequent patents in the name of Triple S.

AND, Premier does hereby agree to execute such documents and instruments, including instruments of recordation and the like, as reasonably requested by Triple S.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

PATENT REEL: 030158 FRAME: 0577

AND, Premier further grants the firm of Heideman, McKay, Heugly & Olsen, LLC, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any applicable governmental agency for recordation of this document.

PREMIER OILFIELD EQUIPMENT CO.

By: SEAL EISERT Title: PRESIDELIT ALLD CGO

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of March, 2012, by

Lean free , as an authorized officer of Premier Oilfield Equipment Co.

Witness my hand and official seal:

Trang L. Damaker

Notary Public
Commission Spriner 2/21/2016

**PATENT REEL: 030158 FRAME: 0578** 

**RECORDED: 04/05/2013**